cash flows are divided by an overall capitalization rate. The capitalization rates are derived from a combination of third-party
appraisals and industry market data (Level 3 inputs). A significant increase (decrease) in capitalization rate estimates in isolation
would result in significantly lower (higher) fair value.

49

MAINSTREET HEALTH INVESTMENTS INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars unless otherwise noted, except share and per share amounts)
Year ended December 31, 2016 and the period from October 7, 2015 (date of formation) to December 31, 2015

The significant unobservable assumptions used in determining fair value of investment properties are set out in the following
table:

December 31,
2016

December 31,
2015

Capitalization rate - range 6.50% - 8.25% 8.00%
Capitalization rate - weighted average 7.81% 8.00%

The fair value of investment properties is most sensitive to changes in capitalization rates. At December 31, 2016, a 25 basis
point increase or decrease in the weighted average capitalization rate would decrease the fair value of the investment properties
by $19,306 (December 31, 2015 - $8,134) or increase the fair value of the investment properties by $20,567 (December 31,
2015 - $8,658), respectively.

(b) Acquisitions - year ended December 31, 2016

Hanover
Park

Scranton 7
Properties

Mainstreet
LLC

Properties
acquired

June 2,
2016

Hearth
Properties

Mainstreet
LLC

Properties
acquired

November 1,
2016 Evanston

Autumnwood
Properties

MCA
Properties Total

Number of properties acquired: 1 7 3 2 4 1 4 3 25

Net assets acquired:

Investment properties $ 34,574 $ 29,351 $ 59,774 $ 41,159 $ 77,759 $ 23,035 $ 40,463 $ 45,105 $ 351,220

Assumed mortgages — — (33,106) (17,985) (38,926) — (22,090) — (112,107)

Mezzanine loan applied
against purchase — — — — (9,371) — — — (9,371)

Working capital balances (733) — (2,257) — (2,984) (189) (71) (5) (6,239)

$ 33,841 $ 29,351 $ 24,411 $ 23,174 $ 26,478 $ 22,846 $ 18,302 $ 45,100 $ 223,503

Consideration paid/funded by:

Cash (30,341) (29,351) (24,670) (23,174) (28,554) (22,846) (12,090) (45,100) (216,126)

Deposit applied against
purchase price (3,500) — — — — — — — (3,500)

Common shares issued — — — — — — (6,212) — (6,212)

Development lease receivable — — 259 — 2,076 — — — 2,335

$ (33,841) $ (29,351) $ (24,411) $ (23,174) $ (26,478) $ (22,846) $ (18,302) $ (45,100) $(223,503)

(i) On April 29, 2016, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company acquired one property in respect of which the Company
had previously entered into a purchase agreement (Hanover Park, the eleventh property of the Symphony Portfolio, the
first ten of which were acquired in October 2015) for $34,075 plus transaction costs.

(ii) On June 2, 2016, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company acquired a portfolio of seven properties in Scranton,
Pennsylvania (the "Scranton Portfolio") for a purchase price of $29,091 plus transaction costs.  The Scranton Portfolio
was owned 50% by an entity that is owned 100% by the chairman of the Company.